

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN BOWLES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marc M. Susselman
Counsel of Record
Attorney at Law
43834 Brandywyne Rd.
Canton, MI 48187
(734) 416-5186
marcususselman@gmail.com

May 5, 2025

Counsel for Petitioners

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT, 28 U.S.C. § 2201, AND THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i>	10
A. The Court of Appeals' Decision that the Officers of the State of Michigan Named As Defendants Were Not Appropriate Defendants Is Contrary to <i>Ex Parte</i> <i>Young</i> and Numerous Supreme Court Decisions.	10
B. The Cases Relied on by the Court of Appeals Are Distinguishable.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (November 7, 2024)	1a
Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division (March 30, 2023)	15a

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (December 10, 2024)	30a
---	-----

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	32a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	32a
28 U.S.C. § 2201 - Creation of Remedy	32a
MCL - Section 600.6404	33a
MCL - Section 600.6413	35a
MCL - Section 600.6443	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021)	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	11, 13
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2104 (2021)	17, 19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	12, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	i, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9-11, 19, 21
<i>Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	8
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	2, 11
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	20
<i>Moore v. Oglivie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	12
<i>Murray v. Wilson Distilling Co.</i> , 213 U.S 151 (1909)	8
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1972 (2024)	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	13, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	11
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 115 F.2d 394 (6th Cir. 1940)	6
<i>Taxpayers Against Casinos v. Michigan</i> , 471 Mich. 306 (Mich. 2004)	20
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	15
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 197 (1988)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. art. III, § 6.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	8, 13, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XI	2, 4, 8, 11, 18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1, 6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
FISA Amendments Act of 2008.....	16
MCL § 28.603, <i>et seq.</i>	5
MCL § 37.2101, <i>et seq.</i> , Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act (“ELCRA”)	5, 7
MCL § 600.6404	1
MCL § 600.6413	2
MCL § 600.6443	2
Michigan Court of Claims Act (“MCOCA”), MCL § 600.6401, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 8, 9, 13-18, 20, 21
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	17

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	21
